
Agenda
Wednesday, November 12, 2025 7:00 PM
Winston-Dillard School District, 620 NW Elwood St, Winston, OR 97496

1. Call To Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum

4. Superintendent Academic Awards - Secondary

4.A. Douglas High School - Alexa LaBorn

5. Douglas High School Student Report

6. INTERMISSION

7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

7.A. Enrollment

8. Directors Report

9. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION

9.A. McGovern Elementary Gym Floor 

9.B. OSBA Fall Regionals Update

9.C. Elementary Literacy Team Thank You

9.C.1. Admin:  Lisa Dickover, Emily Ledbetter 
and Janna Norton

9.C.2. Brockway Elementary:  Alisha Black, Dani 
McClendon and Cynthia Wicks

9.C.3. Lookingglass Elementary:  Sam Blevins, 
Tammy Taylor and Halie Walton

9.C.4. McGovern Elementary:  Alaura Bennett, 
Mikenna Fusco, Paulette Goodman, Brian Hobbs and 
Sandy Reno

9.D. Textbook Adoption

9.E. Field Trip Requests

10. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA

10.A. Financial Statement

10.B. Minutes

10.B.1. Regular Session October 8, 2025

10.C. Personnel



10.C.1. Accept retirement for Karen Turner, DHS 
ELA Teacher effective June 12, 2026.

10.C.2. Accept retirement for JoAnn Wanamaker, 
DHS Art Teacher effective June 12, 2026.

10.D. Donation

10.D.1. Thank you from Brockway Elem to Cascade 
CCU for a total donation of $1,486.00 Chalkboard 
Grant.

10.D.2. Thank you from DHS Cheer to Josh Bidwell 
Foundation for donation of $4,000.00.

10.D.3. Thank you from DHS Girls Basketball to 
Best Keep Secret LLC for donation of $200.00.

10.D.4. Thank you from DAHS to Cascade CCU for 
$228.00 Chalkboard Grant.

10.D.5. Thank you from LES Elem PreK Class to CCU 
for $500 Chalkboard Grant.

10.D.6. Thank you from LES PE Dept to Cascade 
Community Credit Union for $464 Chalkboard Grant.

10.D.7. Thank you from McGovern Elem, 4th Grade 
to Cascade CCU for Chalkboard Grant in the amount 
of $820.00

10.D.8. Thank you from Winston Middle School to 
Joseph Burford for donation of trombones valued 
at $400.00.

10.E. Recommended Inter-District Student 
Transfers for the 2025-26 School Year

10.F. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion

11. ACTION ITEMS

11.A. Action to be Taken Based on Discussion in 
Executive Session

11.B. OSBA Recommended Policy Updates 2nd 
Reading

11.C. OSBA Legislative Policy Committee 
Position #9

11.D. M99/Outdoor School Grant

11.E. Chromebook Replacements - District Wide

12. COMMUNICATIONS

13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

14. ADJOURNMENT

15. UPCOMING

15.A. Regular Session at WDSD District Office 
Board Room on December 10, 2025 at 7:00 pm.



Winston-Dillard School District Student Enrollment 2025-26
Head CT

Grade Level 11/8/2024 9/5/2024 9/9/2025 10/3/2025 11/7/2025

K 99 85 80 83
1 89 101 101 101
2 89 97 97 97
3 105 85 85 86
4 99 110 110 107
5 105 103 105 106

Elem School Total 586 571 581 578 580

6 106 101 101 101
7 98 108 109 107
8 110 95 96 96

Middle School Total 314 308 304 306 304

9 94 107 101 100
10 87 88 84 84
11 101 75 75 71
12 73 92 91 91

DAS 45 47 43 43 44
High School Total 400 367 405 394 390

Total Enrollment 1300 1246 1290 1278 1274

10/3/2025
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5 DAHS
McGovern - 240 0 0 0 0 71 82 87 9 0
Brockway - 217(PK271) 54 57 83 77 0 0 0 10 2
Lookingglass -121(PK139) 18 23 18 20 14 28 18 11 17
Total 72 80 101 97 85 110 105 12 25
11/7/2025 Total 44
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5
McGovern -237 0 0 0 0 72 79 86
Brockway - 220(PK273) 53 60 83 77 0 0 0
LES -123 (PK 141) 18 23 18 20 14 28 20
Total 71 83 101 97 86 107 106

11/4/20259:28 AM



PULASTIC PRO 110 COMFORT   
	 A multi-purpose sports floor providing enhanced 

	 vertical deformation for increased COMFORT  
	 and SAFETY 

Excellent resiliency for comfort and injury 
prevention

Water based finish for very low odor 
during installation and maximum indoor 
clean air protection during use

Seamless, non-porous and smooth surface 
for easy maintenance

Sustainability through high content of  
recycled and renewable raw materials 

Outstanding mechanical strength and wear 
resistance for optimal life cycle cost and 
maximum usability 

Pro 110 Comfort

Pulastic Pro Comfort 110 is approved 
according to the EN 14904 Standard - 
Category P1

  LEED IEQ 4.3

CA 01350           3rd PARTY
CERTIFIED

Approved by FIBA and IHF

Manufactured under ISO 9001, ISO 14001, 
and CSR Level 3 (ISO 26000)

Enhanced comfort and point-elasticity
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robbinsfloor.com   |   1.800.543.1913

PROVEN
Safety

PROVEN
Performance

PROVEN
Winners



Product Specifications

Nominal Thickness

Shock Absorption

11 mm

32%			   EN 14808

Vertical Deformation 1.9 mm		  EN 14809

Ball Bounce 97%			   EN 12235

Resistance to Rolling Load ≥ 1500 N		  EN 1569

Resistance to Impact ≥ 800 gr @ 10˚C	 EN 1517

≥ 1200 gr @ 17˚C	 EN 1517

Resistance to Indentation 0.35 mm @ 5 min	 EN 1516

0.15 mm @ 24 hrs	 EN 1516

V.O.C. Content- Adhesive

V.O.C. Content- Finish

Solvent Free

45 gr/lit 		  ASTM D 3960

Elongation at break- Structure

Tensile Strength- Structure

Tear Strength- Structure

200%			   DIN 53455

10 N/mm2 		  DIN 53455

25 N/mm		  DIN 53515

INDOOR  |  MULTI- PURPOSE  |  BASKETBALL  |  VOLLEYBALL  

AEROBICS  |  TRAINING FACILITY  |  COMPETITION LEVEL 

Character Point-Elastic

Pro 110 Comfort

 16 Classic Colors to 
Choose From

Robbins, Inc.   |  4777 Eastern Avenue  |  Cincinnati, OH 45226

robbinsfloor.com  |   1.800.543.1913

All Rights Reserved. © 2019 Robbins, Inc. PPC110201907

  LEED IEQ 4.3

CA 01350           3rd PARTY
CERTIFIED

Warranty 25 YEAR manufacturer’s 
warranty

*Custom color options available. Due to printer variation, actual floor 
colors may be slightly different from colors above. Consult your dealer 
for color accuracy. 

Lime Green Pastel Blue

May Green Pigeon Blue

Green Oxide Steel Blue

Turquoise Mint Sky Blue

Sand Beige Capri Blue

Yellow Ochre Stone Grey

Autumn Brown Dusty Grey

Red Oxide Iron Grey

Pro 110 Comfort Meets the Following 
Organizational Approvals



PULASTIC CLASSIC 60  

   A seamless multi-purpose sports floor 

   that provides comfort and safety for all 

   levels of play and performance

robbinsfloor.com   |   1.800.543.1913

Classic 60
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Good resiliency for comfort and injury
prevention

Water based finish for very low odor
during installation and maximum indoor
clean air protection during use

Seamless, non-porous and smooth surface
for easy maintenance, repair and resurface
options

Sustainability through high content of recycled 
and rapidly renewable raw materials 

Outstanding mechanical strength and wear 
resistance for optimal life cycle 
cost and maximum usability

Excellent contact noise reduction for 
outstanding acoustic isolation

  LEED IEQ 4.3

CA 01350           3rd PARTY
CERTIFIED

Approved by FIBA and IHF

Manufactured under ISO 9001, ISO 14001, and
CSR Level 3 (ISO 26000)

PROVEN
Safety

PROVEN
Performance

PROVEN
Winners



Product Specifications

Nominal Thickness

Shock Absorption

6 mm

12%			   EN 14808

Warranty

Vertical Deformation 0.6 mm		  EN 14809

Ball Bounce 98%			   EN 12235

Resistance to Rolling Load ≥ 1500 N		  EN 1569

Resistance to Impact ≥ 800 gr @ 10˚C	 EN 1517

≥ 1200 gr @ 17˚C	 EN 1517

Resistance to Indentation 0.35 mm @ 5 min	 EN 1516

0.15 mm @ 24 hrs	 EN 1516

V.O.C. Content- Adhesive

V.O.C. Content- Finish

Solvent Free

45 gr/lit 		  ASTM D 3960

Elongation at break- Structure

Tensile Strength- Structure

Tear Strength- Structure

150%			   DIN 53455

8 N/mm2 		  DIN 53455

25 N/mm		  DIN 53515

Character Point-Elastic

Classic 60

 16 Classic Colors to 
Choose From

*Custom color options available. Due to printer variation, actual floor 
colors may be slightly different from colors above. Consult your dealer 
for color accuracy. 

Lime Green Pastel Blue

May Green Pigeon Blue

Green Oxide Steel Blue

Turquoise Mint Sky Blue

Sand Beige Capri Blue

Yellow Ochre Stone Grey

Autumn Brown Dusty Grey

Red Oxide Iron Grey

Robbins, Inc.  |  4777 Eastern Avenue  |  Cincinnati, OH 45226

robbinsfloor.com   |   1.800.543.1913

All Rights Reserved. © 2019 Robbins, Inc. PC60201907

INDOOR  |  MULTI- PURPOSE  |  BASKETBALL  |  VOLLEYBALL  

AEROBICS  |  TRAINING FACILITY  |  GYMNASTICS 

  LEED IEQ 4.3

CA 01350           3rd PARTY
CERTIFIED

Classic 60 Meets the Following 
Organizational Approvals

25 YEAR manufacturer’s 
warranty



PULASTIC CLASSIC 90  

   A seamless multi-purpose sports floor that
   provides comfort and safety for all levels of
   competition, along with excellent resistance
   to mechanical loads 

Classic 90
  LEED IEQ 4.3

CA 01350           3rd PARTY
CERTIFIED

Good resiliency for comfort and injury
prevention

Water based finish for very low odor
during installation and maximum indoor
clean air protection during use

Seamless, non-porous and smooth surface
for easy maintenance, repair and resurface
options

Sustainability through high content of recycled 
and rapidly renewable raw materials 

Outstanding mechanical strength and wear 
resistance for optimal life cycle 
cost and maximum usability

Excellent contact noise reduction for 
outstanding acoustic isolation

Approved by FIBA and IHF

Manufactured under ISO 9001, ISO 14001, and
CSR Level 3 (ISO 26000)
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robbinsfloor.com   |   1.800.543.1913

PROVEN
Safety

PROVEN
Performance

PROVEN
Winners



Product Specifications

Nominal Thickness

Shock Absorption

9 mm

29%			   DIN 18032-91 

Vertical Deformation 1.0 mm		  EN 14809

Ball Bounce 98%			   EN 12235

Resistance to Rolling Load ≥ 1500 N		  EN 1569

Resistance to Impact ≥ 800 gr @ 10˚C	 EN 1517

Resistance to Indentation 0.35 mm @ 5 min	 EN 1516

0.15 mm @ 24 hrs	 EN 1516

V.O.C. Content- Adhesive

V.O.C. Content- Finish

Solvent Free

45 gr/lit		  ASTM D 3960

Elongation at break- Structure

Tensile Strength- Structure

Tear Strength- Structure

150%			   DIN 53455

8 N/mm2 		  DIN 53455

25 N/mm		  DIN 53515

Character Point-Elastic

Classic 90

 16 Classic Colors to 
Choose From

*Custom color options available. Due to printer variation, actual floor 
colors may be slightly different from colors above. Consult your dealer 
for color accuracy. 

Robbins, Inc.   |  All Rights Reserved  | 4777 Eastern Avenue  |  Cincinnati, OH 45226

robbinsfloor.com  |   1.800.543.1913

All Rights Reserved. © 2019 Robbins, Inc. PC90201907

INDOOR  |  MULTI- PURPOSE  |  BASKETBALL  |  VOLLEYBALL  

AEROBICS  |  TRAINING FACILITY  |  COMPETITION LEVEL 

  LEED IEQ 4.3

CA 01350           3rd PARTY
CERTIFIED

Warranty 25 YEAR manufacturer’s 
warranty

Lime Green Pastel Blue

May Green Pigeon Blue

Green Oxide Steel Blue

Turquoise Mint Sky Blue

Sand Beige Capri Blue

Yellow Ochre Stone Grey

Autumn Brown Dusty Grey

Red Oxide Iron Grey

Robbins is proud to partner with the 
following organizations:



12402 SE Jennifer St, Suite 120 3250 Airport Way S. Suite 217

Clackamas, OR 97015 Seattle, WA 98134

(503) 775-0034 (206) 489-0236

WDSD Elementary School Gym

Winston School District

Thank you for the opportunity to bid!

www.brandsenfloors.com



PROJECT 
PROPOSAL

12402 SE Jennifer St - Suite 120, Clackamas, OR 97015 (503) 775-0034 OR LIC: 55137
3250 Airport Way S - Suite 217, Seattle, WA 98134 (206) 489-0236 WA LIC: BRANDHF110KD

CA LIC: 1120407

Project Details: Customer
Project ID: Attention:
Project Name: Customer Name:
Address: Customer Address:

PROJECT SUMMARY:

10349 Shelby
WDSD Elementary School Gym Winston School District
Winston, OR 97496 620 Elwood St, Winston, OR 

97496

Furnish labor and materials to supply and install the following surfaces for WDSD Elementary 
School per dimensions and photos provided (not to exceed 3,800 SF) for the following surfaces: 

Pulastic Flooring: $61,960.00
• Includes Robbins PulasƟc Classic 60 flooring

 • Includes transiƟons and rubber base
 • Includes striping per exisƟng layout
 • Includes 1x moisture tesƟng for all substrates as required by manufacturer and/or industry

standards. 
 • Includes prevailing wage rates.
 • Excludes P&P bond.
 • Excludes abatement of any materials deemed hazardous by local, regional, state or Federal

regulatory bodies.  Any abatement work would be added by change order.

OPTIONS:
•  Demo and dispose of exisƟng VCT flooring and grind slab to a CSP 3 profile, ADD: 

$18,059.00
•  Upgrade to PulasƟc Classic 90, ADD: $5,205.00
•  Upgrade to PulasƟc Comfort 110, ADD: $8,305.00

Project Proposal | Brandsen Floors | 9/22/2025 Page 2 of 6



PROJECT 
PROPOSAL

ASSUMPTIONS & 
CLARIFICATIONS

 1.Scope of work to be completed between ______ and ______ date
 2.Failure to provide product brand/size/color(s) at quotaƟon approval may delay installaƟon.
 3.Contractor to provide environmental control to meet manufacturers minimum requirements 

for installation.
 4.Contractor to provide adequate lighƟng for execuƟon of scope.
 5.Contractor to provide power to operate all subcontractor equipment & connecƟons.
 6.Contractor to provide waste dumpster, site security & toilet faciliƟes.
 7.Brandsen Floors is indemnified and held harmless for late arrival of products due to 

manufacturing issues, delivery delays, customer requested changes and acts of God.
 8.Any alteraƟon or deviaƟon from above specificaƟons involving extra costs, will be executed 

only upon issuance of a written change order, and will become an extra charge over and above 
the original estimate/proposal. 

 9.Should the project Ɵmeline exceed 30 days, Brandsen Floors will provide a Schedule of Values 
and submit minimum monthly progress billings for payment. Brandsen Floors’ payment terms are 
Net 30 days.

 10.All work will be completed in one mobilizaƟon.
11.Moisture testing is for one-time only; restesting will be negotiated by Change Order.

 12.This proposal is currently based on regular 8-hour shiŌs, 5-days per week or 4/10’s if agreed on 
the project specifically.

 13.This pricing assumes this Proposal will be included as an Exhibit to the Subcontract or that the 
terms of this proposal will be incorporated therewith
14. This proposal is valid for 30 days.
15. Materials ordered and stored in our warehouse more than 30 days past original contract 
schedule start date will be billed out at $75/pallet per month.
16.  If a vendor requires a downpayment for materials to start an order, Brandsen reserves the 
right to bill for and be paid for that downpayment in the standard billing cycle in the month the 
downpayment is made

Project Proposal | Brandsen Floors | 9/22/2025 Page 3 of 6



PROJECT 
PROPOSAL

EXCLUSIONS

PRICING:

Total Package Pricing:

Acceptance:

Printed Name/Title Signature Date
Work cannot proceed without a signed agreement

See above

By signature below I certify that I have legal authority to execute this proposal and hereby accept 
the terms and conditions contained within this document.

 1.Sales, materials & use taxes. Applicable taxes will be included on your invoice(s). If you have a 
resale or tax exemption certificate, please send a copy to our office upon acceptance of this 
proposal.

 2.Payment & performance bonds. If required, please contact our office for payment and 
performance bond information.

 3.DemoliƟon.
 4.Abatement of any materials deemed “hazardous” or requiring special disposal methods by any 

local/state/federal regulatory bodies.
 5.Floor preparaƟon, levelling or floaƟng.
 6.Moisture miƟgaƟon & remediaƟon.
 7.Final cleaning/waxing/polishing of flooring unless specifically noted in assumpƟons and 

clarifications above
8. Floor protection supply/installation.

 9.Supplying & installing Ɵle backer board.
 10.Aƫc/Owner’s stock.
 11.Work not shown in bid set plans or on elevaƟon views and or work not outlined in this 

proposal.
 12.Any contract requiring payment of union labor rates, trust payments, or other consideraƟons 

related to labor harmony will be amended for pricing consistent with such demands, or if such 
amendment is not reached we reserve the right to withdraw this proposal.

 13.Phased projects or work outside Brandsen Floors standard working hours.
14. Cost escalation due to unforeseen tariffs/taxes/customs/global trade agreements. 

We hereby submit pricing to supply and install flooring surfaces per plans and specifications

Project Proposal | Brandsen Floors | 9/22/2025 Page 4 of 6



Effective date: 9/22/2025

Customer: Project Address:
Winston School District

Project Name:
WDSD Elementary School Gym

COST ITEM:

JOURNEYMAN 

Straight Time

JOURNEYMAN 

Overtime

JOURNEYMAN 

Double Time

80.27 101.81 123.35

FICA 6.20% 4.98 6.31 7.65

Medicare 1.45% 1.16 1.48 1.79

FUTA (Federal Unemployment) 0.60% 0.48 0.61 0.74

SUTA (State Unemployment) (Exp Rate of Co%) 2.20% 1.77 2.24 2.71

Workers' Compensation (Exp Rate of Co%) 2.90% 2.33 2.95 3.58

General Liability

Umbrella/Excess Liability

Disability Insurance

Fringes (health, medical, pension etc) 4.62 4.62 4.62

Other

SUBTOTAL: 95.61 120.02 144.44

OVERHEAD & PROFIT PER CONTRACT 15% 14.34 18.00 21.67

TOTAL: 109.95 138.02 166.10

In
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n
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in

g
e
s

Project Labor Rates

BASE RATE (Hourly wage per 40-hour week)

Ta
xe

s

Winston, OR 97496



FIELD TRIP REQUESTS
November 12, 2025

DATE SCHOOL CLASS/GROUP TRAVELING TO
10/28/2025 DHS FFA (3 Students) Loisville KY to National Convention
10/25/2025 DHS Marching Band Hillsboro - A-AA Competition
10/28/2025 DHS Career Center (10 students) Roseburg - Convey and 7 Robotics
10/28/2025 DHS ETS Newport Hatfield Marine Science Center
11/7/2025 DHS FFA (16 Students) Days Creek HS - AG Sales & Food Science Competitions

11/12/2025 DHS FFA (16 Students) RHS - District Rituals Contest
11/13/2025 DHS Choir Sutherlin High School
11/18/2025 DHS ETS (30 Students) WOU and OSU Campus Tours
11/18/2025 MES 4th Grade OSU Gill Coliseum to attend Girls Basketball Game
11/19/2025 DHS DLC Class Douglas Co. Musuem
11/19/2025 DHS FFA (15 Students) Douglas Co. Fairground - Tractor Driving
11/20/2025 DHS Color Infinity Group (20 Students)Southern Oregon University - Campus Visit







11/4/2025







Winston-Dillard School District #116

2025-2026

 25/26 BUDGET 

 Estimate through 

10/31/2025  25/26 PROJECTED  

REVENUES

   Property Taxes - Current 4,000,000$                 -$                             4,000,000$                 

   Property Taxes - Prior Years 100,000                       13,346                         100,000                       

   Electric Cooperative Tax in Lieu of Property Taxes 16,293                         16,293                         

   County Sales Back Taxes 15,000                         -                                   15,000                         

   HERT (Heavy Equip) & HB5006 (Wildfire) -                                   1,147                           4,000                           

   Back Property Tax Interest Earnings 10,000                         218                              10,000                         

   Interest on Investments - Current Rate of 4.57% 375,000                       86,723                         375,000                       

   Admissions from Other Schools -                                   -                                   -                               

   Student Fees 30,000                         -                                   -                               

   Rentals/Lease Income -                                   -                                   -                               

   Contributions/Donations -                                   -                                   -                               

   Recovery of Prior Year Expenditure -                                   -                                   -                               

   Miscellaneous 65,000                         3,062                           65,000                         

   County School Fund 20,000                         -                                   20,000                         

   ESD Apportionment 115,000                       -                                   115,000                       

   State School Fund 25/26 13,500,000                 5,617,106                    13,500,000                 

      State School Fund 25/26 Adj Estimate -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF High Cost Disability 25/26 -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF Small HS Grant 25/26 -                                   -                                   -                               

      State School Fund Prior Year 24/25 Adj -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF High Cost Disability Prior Year 24/25 Adj -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF Small HS Grant Prior Year 24/25 Adj -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF NSLP Match -                                   -                                   -                               

   State Managed County Timber 150,000                       -                                   150,000                       

   Common School Fund (State Owned Rangelands) 185,000                       -                                   185,000                       

   Federal Forest Fees 66,519                         -                                   100,000                       

   Transfer In (From Fund 200 - ODOE) -                                   -                                   -                               

   Sale/Loss of Fixed Assets 10,000                         -                                   10,000                         

    SUB TOTAL REVENUES 18,641,519$               5,737,896$                  18,665,293$               

  Beginning Fund Balance 4,240,000                    5,061,998                    5,061,998                    

     TOTAL REVENUES 22,881,519$               10,799,894$                23,727,291$               

EXPENDITURES

  Salaries 10,103,296$               2,006,916$                  10,000,000$               

  Payroll Costs 4,997,148                    1,001,340                    4,997,148                    

  Purchased Services 4,092,150                    494,798                       4,092,150                    

  Supplies & Materials 1,900,725                    393,863                       1,900,725                    

  Capital Outlay 60,000                         -                                   60,000                         

  Other Objects 368,200                       357,929                       368,200                       

  Transfer/NSLP Food Service Program -                                   -                                   -                               

  Transfer to QSCB Fund 300 45,200                         -                                   45,200                         

  Transfer to Capital Project Fund 400 194,800                       -                                   194,800                       

     SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,761,519$               4,254,845$                  21,658,223$               

   Contingency 420,000                       

   Unappropriated, Reserved for Next Year 700,000                       -                                   -                                   

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,881,519$               4,254,845$                  21,658,223$               

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 23,727,291                 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 21,658,223                 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 2,069,068$                 

(Of the $22,881,519 budget the estimated the ending fund balance is 9%)



Fund 200 and 250

Fund 200 - Grants 

and Projects Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

10/31/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 2,506,989$      397,878$      2,000,000$     

   Payroll Costs 1,268,608        174,844        1,000,000       

   Purchased Services 740,000           75,955          740,000          

   Supplies & Materials 577,957           105,914        577,957          

   Capital Outlay 270,000           88,599          270,000          

   Other Objects -                      -                -                      

   Transfers to Other Funds -                      -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,363,553$      843,191$      4,587,957$     

Fund 250 - Food 

Service Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

10/31/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 407,963$         86,666$        405,948$        

   Payroll Costs 199,249           47,871          199,249          

   Purchased Services -                      288               -                      

   Supplies & Materials 858,788           133,833        858,788          

   Capital Outlay 20,000             5,128            20,000            

   Other Objects -                      2,015            2,015              

   Contingency -                      -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,486,000$      275,800$      1,486,000$     



Fund 300 and 400

Fund 300 - Debt 

Service Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

10/31/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

  Principal and Interest 3,030,000$      778,645$      3,030,000$     

   Contingency 820,200           -                    -                      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,850,200$      778,645$      3,030,000$     

PERS Side Acct pmts for 25/26 are $1,731,434 and will escalate to $1,813,608 with final pmt in 2028.

GO Bond Series 2019 (DHS) payment for 25/26 is $1,137,500.  Final pmt 2039.

Fund 400 - Capital 

Project Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

10/31/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Purchased Services -$                -$              -$                

   Supplies & Material -                      7,241            7,241              

   Capital Outlay 539,200           94,173          531,959          

   Other Objects -                      -                -                      

   Contingency -                      -                    -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 539,200$         101,414$      539,200$        



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood St., Winston OR 97496
October 8, 2025 at 7:00 PM - Minutes 

REGULAR SESSION

Present:  Susan Chase      Lorna Quimby      Bob Shigley      Curt Stookey
                Kevin Wilson    Kim Shigley

1. Call To Order:  7:00 pm

2. Pledge of Allegiance:  Led by Bob Shigley.

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Four of the five board members present.
(Susan Chase, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

4. Superintendent Academic Awards - Elementary 

4.A. Brockway Elementary School - Joey Roderick 
4.B. Lookingglass Elementary School - Mykah Stevens 
4.C. McGovern Elementary School - Colton Wilson 

5. DHS Student Report:
Sinah Pederson, ASB President reported that homecoming was a success.  The football team 
won after going into overtime against Sutherlin.  The theme for the homecoming dance was 
“Neon Nights” and was enjoyed by all who attended.  Volleyball is currently in 2nd place in the 
league.  Girl’s soccer is also doing well this year.  Trunk or Treat will be held on campus on 
October 30th.  The annual Blood Drive will be held on November 6th.
 
6. INTERMISSION

7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 
7.A. Enrollment is showing the district is down by 12 students from last month.  We will 
continue to monitor this.  Declining enrollment has affected the whole county. 
Attachments: (1) 

•  (10) Oct 2025
    7.B.  State Budget Update:  The governor sent a letter on September 16 that shared the 
     reductions and asked all agencies to reduce costs.  The September 2025 forecast projects a
    revenue shortfall.  ODE will prioritize core services for students, families and districts.

8. Directors Report:  None at this time.

9. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 
9.A. Recommended OSBA Policy Updates 1st Reading
The board reviewed the recommended policy updates. 
Attachments: (1) 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=de1fa11a-cd50-4a3e-a4b4-1f8596c9b0de&isFromMeeting=True


•  (2) OSBA August Policy Updates
9.B. Division 22 Standards Report 
The Division 22 Standards compliance report was presented to the board and reviewed.
Attachments: (2) 

•  2025 Division 22 Standards School Board FAQ
•  2025 Division 22 Compliance Report WDSD for board packet

9.C. Douglas Recreation Storage Unit: Winston Middle School 
Doug Rec is requesting to store some of their sports equipment on the middle school campus.
Mr. Wilson did research this and learned that other area school districts do allow community 
sports groups to store equipment on their campuses.  He proposes that Doug Rec provide 
their own shed and he will talk with the admin team and Doug Rec to come up the right 
solution.  An inter-governmental agreement will also need to be drafted. 
9.D. Field Trip Requests 
Attachments: (1) 

•  FT Requests for Oct 2025

10. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA 
10.A. Financial Statement 
10.B. Minutes 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Sept 10, 2025 Reg Sess Minutes
10.C. Recommended Student Inter-District Transfers for 2025-26 School Year 
Attachments: (1) 

•  25-26 Current Board List
10.D. Donations 

10.D.1. Thank you to Domino's Pizza from McGovern Elementary for 60 pizzas for Open 
House night. 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Dominos Thank You - MES
10.E. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Lorna Quimby seconded the motion and all 
approved.

(Susan Chase, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

11. ACTION ITEMS 
11.A. Recommended OSBA Policy Updates - 2nd Reading 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the recommended OSBA policy updates with correction to policy JCFEB-AR.  
Susan Chase seconded the motion and all approved. 

(Susan Chase, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 
Attachments: (1) 

•  OSBA August Policy Updates
11.B. Project Management - Dillard Alternative High School: Renew America's Schools 
Prize Grant 
Susan Chase made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School Board of Directors to approve 
the project management for the DAHS energy update for a total amount not to exceed 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=5cfc80b7-95ad-40f7-94fc-ab4b13ee416b&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=73940e05-6ab9-4df6-a1a9-e249a7c5937c&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=052d88c6-eda8-4e2a-bbd4-acfa5ee38f53&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=8fc9fad6-88c5-46a4-b972-c2c839f0e425&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=2755c798-bbae-476c-a4d1-4e67c16b8fc3&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=6169dc6b-67f3-4618-93fa-a93c21ea0141&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=a4b33392-682b-4371-951b-f0a22eadb761&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=e9539a99-4b24-4f6a-9565-e95ecb3a0d2a&isFromMeeting=True


$26,363.63 and payable to Community Systems Solutions.  Curt Stookey seconded the 
motion and all approved.

(Susan Chase, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Scope of Services - DAHS Project
11.C. ASHRAE Level 2 - Dillard Alternative High School: Renew America Schools 
Grant 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the ASHRAE professional services for the DAHS energy update for a total amount 
not to exceed $11,050 and payable to R&W Engineers.  Lorna Quimby seconded the motion 
and all approved.

(Susan Chase, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Winston-Dillard SD ASHRAE Proposal_S08.P25.001

12. COMMUNICATIONS: None at this time.

13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
Mr. Kyle Micken, Food Services Dir. took a moment to recognize Dawn Pryce and Jan LeBlanc 
for their work at distributing 11,000 meals during the summer break.
Mr. Rob Holveck, WMS Principal shared lots of things they are working on academically. 
Teacher teams are working hard on intervention and support for students.  He also shared that 
the leadership class has started filming their own PSA’s on behavior.  Michelle Clarno, VP/AD 
reported that the sports teams are all doing very well.
Mrs. Emily Ledbetter, LES Principal reported that over the past few weeks the staff have been 
looking over the writing data to see where they can make improvements.  She also shared that 
they just recently hosted a community family dance event and had a great time.  The teaching 
staff have also been concentrating on engaging the students by trying new ways to make 
learning fun.
Mrs. Janna Norton, MES Principal shared the school recently had their open house and 
Domino’s donated 60 large pizza’s that families were able to enjoy while visiting the school.
She also said that the high school provided cookies for that event.  Dana with Stand for Oregon 
visited the school to help provide tools and tips regarding literacy.
Mrs. Lisa Dickover, BES Principal reported that Dana also visited her building and met with the 
teaching staff there.  The school is working on establishing a PTA group to connect with 
families and showing improvement in parent involvement.  The school will also be putting on a 
Trunk or Treat.
Mr. Craig Anderson, DHS Principal gave a shout out to Kyle Micken, Boys Soccer coach and 
all his efforts with the team.

14. ADJOURNMENT:  7:50 pm

15. UPCOMING
15.A. Regular Session at WDSD District Office Board Room on November 12, 2025 at 7:00 
pm. 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=4b08269a-a237-4b1e-a5ce-75fa89e70f27&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=5d4adcfc-984e-4a59-9cf7-4ec62afb9117&isFromMeeting=True
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5. What is your plan for communicating with boards in your region about legislative issues?
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JANET L. HOLLAND, LCSW 

22966 North Umpqua Highway, Idleyld Park OR 97447 
541-580-6203 (cell) 541-496-0810 (home) 

Janetleeholland@gmail.com 
 

To obtain a position which involves the opportunity to apply and learn new skills in working with people 
of varied ages, backgrounds, and abilities to improve the overall health of individuals and communities. 

EXPERIENCE 

MARCH 2020 – PRESENT 
REGIONAL OPERATIONS DIRECTOR 
JACKSON CARE CONNECT/CARE OREGON 
Medford, OR 
 
Directing the integration and execution of network and clinical strategy for Jackson Care Connect 
assuring financial stability and integration of Coordinated Care Organizations programs including 
quality pool, grants, risk share, alternative payment models and other investments designed to 
improve clinical functions. Coordinate with internal and external partners to ensure access, 
program integrity, quality of clinical care, utilization management, compliance with OARs and 
other regulatory standards. Develop and oversee multiple programs, and internal and matrixed 
staff including care coordination, provider relations, analytics, innovation specialists and other 
teams to achieve CCO strategic goals. Provide leadership and staffing for various board and 
internally appointed committees. 
 
AUGUST 2016 – FEBRUARY 2020 
INTEGRATIONS DIRECTOR 
GOBHI – GREATER OREGON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC. (GOBHI)/EASTERN 
OREGON CARE COORDINATION ORGANIZATION (EOCCO) 
The Dalles, OR 
 West Linn, OR 
 
Oversite of operations, programs and staff focused on integration of physical, behavioral, and 
dental health including focus on social determinants of health for Coordinated Care Organization. 
Responsible for meeting contractual obligations including managing budget, personnel, policies, 
reporting requirements and resources to meet objectives/deliverables. Oversite of specialized 
programs to support the mission of GOBHI including statewide contracts for Center of Excellence, 
substance abuse and Older Adult Initiative. Focus on supporting communities in Easter Oregon 
with CCO incentive measures, Community Advisory Councils, and other integration efforts. 
Assisted in obtaining NCQA certification and ensuring standards were achieved across programs. 
Provide clinical supervision and oversight for Complex Care Management/Intensive Care 
Coordination, Collaborative Care Model, and other clinical programs to meet CCO objectives. 

MAY 2014 – AUGUST 2016 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

mailto:Janetleeholland@gmail.com
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COMMUNITY HEALTH ALLIANCE 
Roseburg, OR 
 
Responsible for management and transfer of Community Mental Health Program (CMHP) from 
county-based system to nonprofit. Creation of entire operations including EMR, staffing, 
contracts, facilities, board structure, policies, budget within two months. Responsible for meeting 
state contracts, reporting and administrative requirements. Facilitated mental health response to 
Umpqua Community College tragedy including working with federal, state, and local partners.  
 
OCTOBER 2008 – AUGUST 2016 
MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR  
DOUGLAS COUNTY HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
JULY 2011 – AUGUST 2016 
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES DIRECTOR  
DOUGLAS COUNTY HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 
Roseburg, OR 
 
Planning, managing, evaluating, and providing oversite to CMHP and Developmental Disability 
Program for Douglas County. Assess and plan for the on-going mental health and developmental 
disability needs and concerns across both systems. Establish and maintain policies and 
procedures. Ensure compliance with federal and state regulations and requirements. Monitor 
and manage fiscal and clinical operations of the division. Coordinate and serve as linkage for 
various state and county committees and boards to meet the needs of residents of Douglas 
County. 
 
OCTOBER 2005 – OCTOBER 2008 
MENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST V – PROGRAM DIRECTOR  
DOUGLAS COUNTY HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 
Roseburg, OR 
 
Planning, implementation, monitoring, coordinating and evaluation of CMHP to ensure program 
staff and related community agencies work effectively towards obtaining goals and objectives of 
the agency. Programmatic and clinical oversite of crisis, youth and family, adult outpatient, and 
community support programs. Assured work completed met the necessary state and local 
standards and regulations. Responsible for completion of division policies and procedures; 
provide training and evaluation of staff and programs. Liaison/consultant between mental health 
and other community partners including, Department of Human Services, schools, state agencies, 
state hospital, judicial, law enforcement, managed care organization. 
 
OCTOBER 2002 – OCTOBER 2005 
MENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST IV, SCHOOL BASED AND TREATMENT FOSTER CARE 
COORDINATOR 
DOUGLAS COUNTY HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 
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Roseburg, OR 
 
Responsible for supervision of Youth and Family Unit including individual and group supervision. 
Program oversight and coordination between local schools, Department of Human Services, and 
various local agencies. Provide individual and family therapy utilizing Solution Focused/Strength 
Based and Motivational Interviewing focus. Intensive case coordination services to maintain 
children and youth returning from residential treatment facilities in local foster homes. 
Participation and represent CMHP in task forces and committees including Suicide Prevention, 
Douglas County Early Childhood Prevention Coalitions and Youth Development. Responsible for 
writing and awarded first grant by the program and achieving subsequent grants.   
 
OTHER EXPERIENCE: 
 
OCTOBER 2002 – AUGUST 1997 
SCHOOL BASED PROGRAM COORDINATOR; STUDENT ASSISTANCE COUNSELOR 
YOUTH CONTACT 
Hillsboro, OR 
 
SEPTEMBER 1993 – AUGUST 1997 
SAFE PLACE HOUSING COORDINATOR/LEAD CASE MANAGER 
THE BOYS AND GIRLS AID SOCIETY 
Portland, OR 
  
SEPTEMBER 1994 – JUNE 1995 
CHILD AND FAMILY THERAPIST 
THE NETWORK 
Portland, OR 
 
SEPTEMBER 1993 – JUNE 1994 
SCHOOL SOCIAL WORKER 
CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Portland, OR 
 
SEPTEMBER 1990 – AUGUST 1992 
COUNSELOR 
CONTACT 
San Jose, CA 
 
FEBRUARY 1992 – JUNE 1992 
RECREATIONAL LEADER III 
CITY OF SANTA CLARA/THERAPEUTIC RECREATIONAL PROGRAM 
San Jose, CA 
 
DECEMBER 1991 – MARCH 1992 
COUNSELOR 
PALAMARES GROUP HOME 
San Jose, CA 
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JUNE 1990 – AUGUST 1992 
ADMININSTRATIVE ASSISTANT 
BEST TEMPORARY SERVICES 
Santa Clara, CA 
 
OCTOBER 1990 – AUGUST 1992 
SOCIAL SUPPORT 
FRIENDLY VISITING SERVICES 
Santa Clara, CA 
 
AUGUST 1986 – AUGUST 1989 
AGENCY RELATIONS AND SERVICES 
UNITED WAY SACRAMENTO AREA 
Sacramento, CA 
 

EDUCATION 

JUNE 1995 
MASTER OF SOCIAL WORK, PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY 

JUNE 1991 
BACHELOR OF ARTS – PSYCHOLOGY, SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY 

 

LICENSURE/CERTIFICATION 

Licensed Clinical Social Worker  
January 2000 
 
Integrated Care Management Certification 
University of Massachusetts 
 
Licensure Supervisor – LCSW, LPC, LMFT 

 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
Glide School District Board of Directors   Douglas Education Services District Finance Committee   
Pink Lemonade Project Board of Directors    Glide School District Finance Committee    
Glide Elementary Site Council    Wrap Around Committee Chair     
Tobacco Free Coalition of Washington County  Douglas County Suicide Prevention Task Force 
Children’s System Advisory Committee   Juvenile Crime Prevention Task Force  
Operations Committee, AOCMHP   UCC Strong Foundation 









DATA CENTER WAREHOUSE
23041 Avenida De La Carlota, Suite 325
Laguna Hills, CA 92653 
Phone: (973) 795-9033 

Quotation

Number: Q-142166

Date: 10/21/2025

Bill To:
Michael David
Winston-Dillard School District 900762  Ref: 
900762
620 NW Elwood Dr 
Winston, OR 97496
Phone: (541)957-4831
Email: Michael.David@douglasesd.k12.or.us

Ship To:
Michael David
Winston-Dillard School District 900762
620 NW Elwood Dr
Winston, OR 97496
Phone: (541)957-4831
Email: 
Michael.David@douglasesd.k12.or.us

Item 

# 

Mfr. Part Description Price Qty. Extended 

*1 CZ1104CM2A-YZ42 Asus Chromebook CZ11 CZ1104CM2A-YZ42 11.6" Rugged Chromebook - HD - Octa-
core (ARM Cortex A76 + Cortex A55) - 4 GB - 32 GB Flash Memory - Mineral Gray - 
MediaTek Kompanio 520 Chip - 1366 x 768 - ChromeOS - ARM Mali G52 MC2 2EE - 
Twisted nematic (TN) - Front Camera/Webcam - 19 Hours Battery Run Time - IEEE 
802.11ax Wireless LAN Standard
Mfr: ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL

$ 229.00 150 $ 34,350.00

*2 CROS-SW-DIS-EDU-NEW Google Chrome - License - 1 License - Academic
Mfr: GOOGLE, INC

$ 29.50 150 $ 4,425.00

*3 GOOGLEZTEONLY Google Zero Touch ENRL PP Only
Mfr: D AND H DISTRIBUTING

$ 0.00 150 $ 0.00

3 item(s) Sub-Total $ 38,775.00

Tax $ 0.00

Freight $ 0.00

Total $ 38,775.00

(*) Tax exempted Part(s) 

Quote Valid Until: 11/20/2025

Payment Details Shipping and Delivery Details

Pay by: Company PO
Payment Term  30 days 

Shipping via: FEDEX Ground

Terms and Conditions

This quote is based on current duty and tax rates. Any increases in duties, tariffs, or related government-imposed 
fees after this quote but before the order date shall be the sole responsibility of customer.

Please visit http://datacenterwarehouse.com/terms-and-conditions/ for terms and conditions.

Prepared by: Ryan Flynn Email: Ryan.Flynn@4dcw.com Phone: (973) 795-9033
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